10-09-1998 JRM:clr 9/24/98 5019-50919/50920 FORM PTO-1594 1-31-92 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office 100847818 To the Honorable Congressioner of Patents Frauemarks. Frease record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying part (1): 2. Name and address of receiving Snorkel Internat Inc. party(ies): Name: American LaFrance Corporation Individual(s) Association General Partnership ☐ Limited Internal Address: 🖺 Corporation- Delaware Partnership Street Address: 4747 North Channel Avenue ∐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? U yes X no City Portland State OR ZIP 97217 3. Nature of Conveyance: Individual(s) citizenship \_ Association Assignment 22 ☐ Merger General Partnership Limited Partnership Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Corporation-State Delaware Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domesti representative designation is attached: □ Other \_\_\_ X No (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment). Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No Execution Date: August 21, 1998 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark registration No.(s) 879,879 939,763 5. Name and address of party to whom 6. Total number of applications and correspondence concerning document should registrations involved: 2 be mailed: Name: Joel R. Meyer, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):..\$65.00 Klarquist Sparkman Campbell Leigh & Whinston, LLP X Enclosed Internal Address: One World Trade Center, Suite 1600 M Any deficiency/overpayment is authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 8. Deposit account number: 02-4550 121 S.W. Salmon Street, Suite 1600 88 City Portland State Oregon ZIP 97204-2988 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 2K) 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. DEPTEMBEL 25 1998

Signatufe

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:

<u>Joel R. Meyer, Esq.</u>
Name of Person Signing

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Snorkel International, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with an address of 400 Jules Street, Suite 400, St. Joseph, Missouri 64501 (the "Assignor"), is the owner of the trademarks set forth on Exhibit A (collectively, the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, American LaFrance Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, with an address at 4747 North Channel Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97217 (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the Marks and the goodwill of the business associated with the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to the Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the registrations for said Marks and all of its right, title and interest to said Marks not presently registered set forth on Exhibit A hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and the registrations thereof, and all other rights which Assignor has enjoyed thereunder both in the United States and throughout all countries of the world, including any and all rights of recovery based on past infringement of said Marks and/or registrations, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, forever and to the full end of the terms for which any of the aforesaid Marks are registered and any renewals of the terms thereof;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that it is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, deliver necessary documents including original registration certificates, if available, take all lawful oaths, execute separate confirmatory assignments, and do all acts

876487 v2; \$S@V02!.DQC

necessary or desirable to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of said Marks and registrations thereof without charge to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

876487 v2; \$S@V02!.DOC

#### **ASSIGNOR:**

Signed at 400 Jules Street, Suite 400, in the County of Buchanan, State of Missouri, this 2152 day of August, 1998.

SNORKEL INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Philip G. Franklin

Vice President – Finance and Chief

Financial Officer

STATE OF MISSOURI

) ) ss:

COUNTY OF BUCHANAN

On this  $2^{\binom{S}{2}}$  day of August, 1998, personally before me came Philip G. Franklin, known to me, and known to me to be the person described and who signed the annexed assignment, and, being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same.

(SEAL)

Beckylynn Meider Notary Phylic Commission Expires 9/13/98

876487 v2; \$S@V02!.DOC

#### **ASSIGNEE:**

Signed at 4747 North Channel Avenue, in the County of Multnomah, State of Oregon, this 2/ day of August, 1998.

## AMERICAN LAFRANCE CORPORATION

Mame:

James L. Hebe

Title:

Chairman of the Board

STATE OF OREGON

ss:

COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH

On this 2/ day of August, 1998, personally before me came

James L. Hebe , known to me, and known to me to be the person described and who signed the annexed assignment, and, being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same.

(SEAL)

OFFICIAL SEAL
CYNTHIA D SCOTT
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO.058779
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT 24, 2000

Notary Public

876487 v2; \$S@V02!.DOC

# Exhibit A

# U.S. and Foreign Trademarks

## United States

Mark Reg. No. Reg. Date

SQURT 879,879 Nov. 4, 1969

TELESQURT 939,763 Aug. 1, 1972

Canada

Mark Reg. No. Reg. Date

SQURT TMA168,722 May 7, 1974

876487 v1; \$S@V01!.DOC

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 09/29/1998 REEL: 1797 FRAME: 0590